
 

Jambalaya Cookoff 



 

    INTEROFFICE MEMO 
_____________________________________________________________________________  

 
TO:   Alicia Watts 
  Elizabeth Sconzert 
   
FROM:  Alia Casborné 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2024 
 
SUBJECT: Special Events Application Recommendations 

 
Please find below the Special Events Applications received and recommended for Council approval by 
the Mayor. 
  
 
Mary Queen of Peace – Jambalaya Cookoff 
Applicant:  Sandy Luparello 
Date/Time: Saturday, November 11, 2024 – 11:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. 
Rain Date: N/A 
Location: Mary Queen of Peace (Private Property) 
 
Approval Requests: 

- City Permit to apply for ATC Alcohol Permit 
 
Contingencies: 

- ATC Alcohol Permit 
 

 











 

Ord 24-36 



  
THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS MOVED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL 
MEMBER DISCON; SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
____________;  
 
 ORDINANCE NO.  24-36 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE 
AMENDING THE JOB DESCRIPTION OF CULTURAL DEVELOPENT CLERK II 
WITHIN THE CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND PROVIDING FOR 
OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-04 of the Mandeville City Charter mandates that the City Council 
introduce an ordinance upon receipt of the Mayor’s proposed plan to create, change, alter, 
consolidate or abolish City departments, offices and agencies and/or the reallocation of the functions, 
powers, duties and responsibilities of such departments, offices or agencies. 
  
 WHEREAS, the Administration recommends to the City Council that it reallocate duties and 
responsibilities of the Cultural Development Clerk II position to reflect a change in the Cultural 
Development Department that has had a permanent and substantial effect on the assignment and 
scope of duties and responsibilities therein; and, 
  
 WHEREAS, the Municipal Employees’ Civil Service Board recommends to the City 
Council that it reallocate duties and responsibilities of the Cultural Development Clerk II position to 
reflect a change in the Cultural Development Department that has had a permanent and substantial 
effect on the assignment and scope of duties and responsibilities therein. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville 
hereby amends the job description for the position of Cultural Development Clerk II within the 
Cultural Development Department as set forth in Exhibit “A” and made a part of this ordinance; and,  

  
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be 

effective following the Mayor’s signature; and, 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Clerk of this Council be 
and she is hereby authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which she, in the exercise of 
her discretion, deems necessary to promulgate the provisions of this ordinance. 



The ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

AYES:   
NAY:    
ABSTENTIONS:  
ABSENT:    

 
and the ordinance was declared adopted this   __   Day of    _________       , 2024 
 
_________________________   ___________________________ 
Alicia Watts      Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council    Council Chairman 
                           
  

SUBMITTAL TO MAYOR 
 
     The foregoing Ordinance was SUBMITTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Mandeville this 
_____ day of __________, 2024 at ____ o’clock __.m. 

______________________________ 
                                             
CLERK OF COUNCIL 

 
  
 APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE 
 

The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby APPROVED, this _____ day of                          
_______________, 2024 at            o’clock _    .m. 
 

______________________________ 
L. Clay Madden, MAYOR 

 
 VETO OF ORDINANCE 
 

The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby VETOED, this _____ day of ________________, 
2024, at ____ o’clock ___.m. 
 

          ______________________________ 
L. Clay Madden, MAYOR 

 
  
 
 
 
 

RECEIPT FROM MAYOR 
 

The foregoing Ordinance was RECEIVED by me from the Mayor of the City of Mandeville 



this _____ day of ______________, 2024 at _____ o’clock ___.m. 
 

______________________________ 
CLERK OF COUNCIL   

  
CERTIFICATE 

 
I, THE UNDERSIGNED Clerk of the City Council of the City of Mandeville do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the City Council of 
the City of Mandeville at a duly noticed, called and convened meeting of said City Council held on 
the _____ day of ____________________, 2024 at which a quorum was present and voting.  I do 
further certify that said Ordinance has not thereafter been altered, amended, rescinded, or repealed. 

WITNESS MY HAND and the seal of the City of Mandeville this _____ day of 
________________, 20____.        

________________________  

CLERK OF COUNCIL 



Exhibit A for Ord 24-XX  
POSITION DESCRIPTION 

 
 
 

CLASS TITLE: Clerk II DATE COMPLETED: PENDING 

FUNCTIONAL TITLE: Cultural Development Clerk FLSA STATUS: NE 

DEPARTMENT: Cultural Development CLASS NUMBER: 5 

IMMEDIATE SUPERVISOR: Cultural Development Director JOB CODE: 0136 

JOB FUNCTION: 

The Cultural Development Clerk will perform routine clerical and administrative work in providing administrative 
support to the Cultural Development Director for the department’s day-to day operations and programs including 
typing, answering phones, filing, greeting Depot Museum guests and assisting with City parks and Trailhead events.  
These tasks are performed under the general supervision of the Cultural Development Director.  Unusual situations or 
assignments may require detailed instructions and supervisory follow-up. 

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS: 
• Performs routine clerical and administrative work in answering phones, receiving the public and providing 

customer assistance. 
• Assists with Trailhead department events and communicates with other departments, when necessary, to 

fulfill requirements of cooperative endeavor agreements (i.e. Pelican Park, St. Tammany Art Association, 
etc.)  

• Maintains the schedule and assists with support at City recreational facilities. 
• Communicates with artists, collaborators, and other partners regarding department programs and initiatives. 
• Composes, types, and edits a variety of correspondence, reports, databases, inventories, memoranda and 

press releases requiring judgment as to content, accuracy, and completeness. 
• Assists with maintaining Mandeville Trailhead website, City’s Trailhead webpage and social media pages 

including email blasts and maintaining the email database. 
• Maintains newspaper and magazine clippings, write-ups, pictures, etc. 
• Receives, reviews, tracks and files special event applications. 
• Responsible for the Trailhead meeting and field trip calendar. 
• Performs other related duties as assigned. 

MINIMUM REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS & ABILITIES: 
 

• Skill in the operation of standard office machines, including personal computers, Microsoft Word, Excel and 
PowerPoint, calculator, telephone, copy and fax machine. 

• Excellent writing, editing and communication skills. 
• Ability to problem-solve, meet deadlines, manage multiple tasks simultaneously & prioritize. 
• Extensive knowledge of office practices and procedures. 
• Ability to maintain effective working relations with employees, other departments, officials and the public 
• Ability to maintain accurate records 
• Ability to type and enter data accurately. 
• Ability to handle stressful situations in an appropriate and professional manner. 
• Ability to work flexible hours, including mornings, evenings, nights, and weekends. 



MINIMUM REQUIRED EDUCATION & EXPERIENCE: 
 

• Graduation from high school or GED equivalent; bachelor’s degree in business management, marketing or 
closely related field preferred, and  

• Two (2) years of related experience; or 
• Any equivalent combination of education and progressively responsible experience.  

ESSENTIAL MENTAL & PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS: 
The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to successfully 
perform the essential functions of this job.  Reasonable accommodation may be made to enable qualified individuals 
with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 
 

• Ability to operate a keyboard if required to perform the essential job functions. 
• Ability to read and interpret a document. 
• Ability to sit and talk and hear. 
• Ability to use hands to finger, handle or operate objects, tools, or controls. 
• Ability to reach with hands and arms. 
• Ability to view objects at close vision and to adjust focus. 
• Ability to lift/move/carry approximately 20 pounds if required to perform the essential job functions. If the 

employee is unable to lift/move/carry this weight and can be accommodated without causing the 
department/division an “undue hardship” then the employee must be accommodated; hence omitting 
lifting/moving/carrying as a physical requirement. 

WORK ENVIRONMENT: 
 

While the work environment described here are representative of those an employee encounters while 
performing the essential job functions of this job, reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals 
with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 
 

• While performing the duties of this job, the employee often works in outside weather conditions 
• The noise level in the work environment is light to moderate in the office and moderate to loud in the 

field.  
 

The duties listed above are intended only as illustrations of the various types of work that may be performed. The 
omission of specific statements of duties does not exclude them from the position if the work is similar, related or 
a logical assignment to the position. 

 
The job description does not constitute an employment agreement between the employer and employee and is 
subject to change by the employer as the needs of the employer and requirements of the job change.  
 



 

Ord 24-37 



 
 

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
ZUCKERMAN AND SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
____________. 

ORDINANCE NO. 24-37 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO 
AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 24-23, THE CAPITAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
MANDEVILLE AND FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. 

 
 

WHEREAS, Article V, Section D Financial Procedures of the Home Rule Charter 
provides that amendments to the adopted budget may be made by ordinance; and, 

 
WHEREAS, an amendment to the Capital Budget adopted for fiscal year 2024-2025, 

Ordinance Number 24-23, is required due to expenditures that will exceed the current authorized 
appropriated funds budgeted for 2024-2023 City of Mandeville Capital Budget; and 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mandeville 
that the Capital Budget ordinance for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-23, is hereby 
amended to include the budget amendments as set forth on the attached Exhibit A – FY 2025 
Budget Amendment #3, incorporated as a part hereof, and be adopted for the 2024-2025 Fiscal 
Year Capital Budget. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that in all other respects the 2024-2025 Capital Budget 
adopted shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote 
was as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 NAYS: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT: 
 
and the resolution was declared adopted this _______ day of October, 2024. 
 
 
__________________________    _____________________________ 
Alicia Watts       Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council     Council Chairman 



Exhibit A

 Current Budget 
 Proposed 

Change  Revised Budget  Project Name 
 Project 
Number 

General Fund
Expenditures
10100-88000 Capital Outlay 8,375,000           2,860,000           11,235,000         New Park Design 100.25.001

FY 2025 Budget Amendment #2

Page 1 of 1



 

Ord 24-38 



 
 

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
ZUCKERMAN AND SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
____________. 

ORDINANCE NO. 24-38 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO 
AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 24-22, THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
MANDEVILLE AND FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. 

 
 

WHEREAS, Article V, Section D Financial Procedures of the Home Rule Charter 
provides that amendments to the adopted budget may be made by ordinance; and, 

 
WHEREAS, an amendment to the Operating Budget adopted for fiscal year 2024-2025, 

Ordinance Number 24-22, is required due to expenditures that will exceed the current authorized 
appropriated funds budgeted for 2024-2023 City of Mandeville Capital Budget; and 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mandeville 
that the Operating Budget ordinance for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-22, is 
hereby amended to include the budget amendments as set forth on the attached Exhibit A – FY 
2025 Budget Amendment #2, incorporated as a part hereof, and be adopted for the 2024-2025 
Fiscal Year Operating Budget. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that in all other respects the 2024-2025 Operating 
Budget adopted shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote 
was as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 NAYS: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT: 
 
and the resolution was declared adopted this _______ day of October, 2024. 
 
 
__________________________    _____________________________ 
Alicia Watts       Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council     Council Chairman 



Exhibit A

 Current Budget  Proposed Change  Revised Budget 
General Fund
Revenues
10000-30000 Ad Valorem Taxes (2,143,183)               146,713                    (1,996,470)               

FY 2025 Budget Amendment #3

Page 1 of 1



 

Substantial Completion 

Roadway and Drainage 























 

Change order #1 





























 

Ord 24-39 



 
 

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
DISCON AND SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
____________. 

ORDINANCE NO. 24- 39 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO 
AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 24-23, THE CAPITAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
MANDEVILLE AND FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. 

 
 

WHEREAS, Article V, Section D Financial Procedures of the Home Rule Charter 
provides that amendments to the adopted budget may be made by ordinance; and, 

 
WHEREAS, an amendment to the Capital Budget adopted for fiscal year 2024-2025, 

Ordinance Number 24-23, is required due to expenditures that will exceed the current authorized 
appropriated funds budgeted for 2024-2023 City of Mandeville Capital Budget; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mandeville 
that the Capital Budget ordinance for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-23, is hereby 
amended to include the budget amendments as set forth on the attached Exhibit A – FY 2025 
Budget Amendment #4, incorporated as a part hereof, and be adopted for the 2024-2025 Fiscal 
Year Capital Budget. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that in all other respects the 2024-2025 Capital Budget 
adopted shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote 
was as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 NAYS: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT: 
 
and the resolution was declared adopted this _______ day of October, 2024. 
 
 
__________________________    _____________________________ 
Alicia Watts       Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council      Council Chairman 



Exhibit A

 Current Budget  Proposed Change  Revised Budget  Project Name 
 Project 
Number 

General Fund

10100-88000 Capital Outlay 8,375,000          100,000                8,475,000           
Harbor Gazebo Improvements 100.23.002

10120-88000 Capital Outlay 455,000              -                         455,000              
125,000              (24,363)                 100,637              75 JD Excavator 120.25.001
100,000              (15,637)                 84,363                Brush Chipper 1500 Vermeer 120.25.002

90,000                (10,000)                 80,000                Boom Mower John Deere 5105M 120.25.005
50,000                50,000                  100,000              Rotary Mower 60" 120.25.006

FY 2025 Budget Amendment #4 - Capital

Page 1 of 1



Continuation Sheet Application No: CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE9.17.24 Distribution to

Period To: PRELIMINARY Owner     

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, Contract for: Harbor Pavillion Architect 

containing Contractor's signed certification is attached Contract Date: TBD Contractor 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Project Nos: TBD Field

Use Column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply Project Budget:  $ 265K per Scope Sheet Other

A B C D E F G H I J

MATERIALS TOTAL

PRESENTLY COMPLETED BALANCE TO RETAINAGE PERCENTAGE

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED (NOTAND STORED FINISH COMPLETE

NO VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD IN D OR E TO DATE

(D+E+F)

Division 1:  General Conditions

Bond $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

GL & WC Insurances $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Premium Maritime Insurance $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Supervision $22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Testing Lab $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Permits & Inspections $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

General Conditions (contingency) $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Dumpsters $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Portable Toilet $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Weekly Clean Up $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Final Cleanup $2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Tool Rental & Scaffolding $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 2:  Sitework

Selective Demolition $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Temp. Site Fencing $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Powerwashing of Pavillion $5,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Site Drainage Structures & Grating $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Piling Cap / Covers - $25 ea. $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Wood Cap at Bulkhead $18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Crosswalk and Restriping $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Landscaping & Grounds Restoration $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

New Site Lighting - Existing Poles (9) $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Site Signage - Panel Signs $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 3:  Concrete

New Concrete Roadway and Curbs $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Concrete Repairs & Restoration $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Special Steel Reinforcement @ Pins $4,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Striping, ADA Tactiles & Wheelstops $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Concrete Expansion Joint Replacement $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Concrete Sidewalk & Curb Modifications $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 4:  Masonry

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

WORK COMPLETED

FROM



Continuation Sheet Application No: CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE9.17.24 Distribution to

Period To: PRELIMINARY Owner     

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, Contract for: Harbor Pavillion Architect 

containing Contractor's signed certification is attached Contract Date: TBD Contractor 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Project Nos: TBD Field

Use Column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply Project Budget:  $ 265K per Scope Sheet Other

A B C D E F G H I J

MATERIALS TOTAL

PRESENTLY COMPLETED BALANCE TO RETAINAGE PERCENTAGE

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED (NOTAND STORED FINISH COMPLETE

NO VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD IN D OR E TO DATE

(D+E+F)

WORK COMPLETED

FROM

Division 5: Metals

New Steel Guardrails $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

New & Replaced Steel Fasteners $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Misc. Steel Components $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 6:  Woods & Plastics

Composite Guardrail and X-Braces $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Wood Trim at Column Bases $2,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Framing and Trim at Electrical Closet $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 7:  Thermal & Moisture Protection

Roofing at Elec. Closet $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 8:  Doors & Windows

Electrical Closet Doors $2,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 9:  Finishes

Paint Vaulted Soffits & Overhangs $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Paint Guardrails, Columns $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

High Performance Coatings on Steel $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Penetrating Sealer on Concrete Floor $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 10:  Specialties

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 11: Equipment

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 12: Furnishings

Replace Site Benches - 6 @ 1,500 ea. $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

New Trash Cans $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

New Bike Rack $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 13: Special Construction

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!



Continuation Sheet Application No: CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE9.17.24 Distribution to

Period To: PRELIMINARY Owner     

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, Contract for: Harbor Pavillion Architect 

containing Contractor's signed certification is attached Contract Date: TBD Contractor 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Project Nos: TBD Field

Use Column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply Project Budget:  $ 265K per Scope Sheet Other

A B C D E F G H I J

MATERIALS TOTAL

PRESENTLY COMPLETED BALANCE TO RETAINAGE PERCENTAGE

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED (NOTAND STORED FINISH COMPLETE

NO VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD IN D OR E TO DATE

(D+E+F)

WORK COMPLETED

FROM

Division 14: Conveying Equipment

Not used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 15:  Mechanical

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 16:  Electrical

Site Electrical & Elec. Demolition $6,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Repair Elec. Boat Pedestals $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Pavillion Lighting Replacement $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 17: Communications

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Division 18: Electronic Safety and Security

Not Used $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Overhead & Profit (10%) $38,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total Estimate $429,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%



 

 

Resolution 24-62 



THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER DISCON AND 
SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER _________ 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  24-62 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE ACCEPTING THE 
BIDS FOR THE SEWER AND WATER MAINTENANCE PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE APPARENT LOW BIDDER, SUBTERRANEAN 
CONSTRUCTION, LLC. AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH. 
 
 WHEREAS the City of Mandeville advertised for bids for the 2024 Sewer & Water Maintenance 
Project, City Project Nos. 211.21.003 and 212.21.003; 
 

WHEREAS the City received two bids for the 2024 Sewer & Water Maintenance Project. The city 
operates under Louisiana Revised Statue 48:252, which states that the low base bid dictates the project award; 
and 

 
WHEREAS Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., as the engineer professional, has reviewed the bids 

on the above referenced project. The lowest bidder was Subterranean Construction, LLC. Based upon the 
Revised Statutes under which the City operates, the engineer professional recommends awarding the contract to 
Subterranean Construction, LLC.; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville in regular 
session assembled on the ___ day of October 2024 acting pursuant to the recommendation of the Project’s 
design professional, that the base bid in the amount of $8,750,360.00 be accepted from Subterranean 
Construction, LLC. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville hereby authorizes the 

mayor to execute a contract between the City of Mandeville and Suberranean Construction, LLC, attached 
hereto and made a part of this resolution hereto.  With the above resolution having been properly introduced 
and duly seconded, the vote was as follows: 

 
AYES:      
NAYS:   
ABSENT:      
ABSTENTIONS:  
  
and the Resolution was declared adopted this ___the day of October 2024. 
 

 _______________    _____________ 
 Alicia Watts     Scott Discon  
 Clerk of Council    Council Chairman 



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-1 

 

SECTION 00520 – AGREEMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between City of Mandeville (“Owner” or “City”)  

                                   AND  

Subterranean Construction, LLC (“Contractor”). 

 

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE 1 – WORK 

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. 

The Work is generally described as follows: Provide maintenance to the City of Mandeville 

sewer and water systems as directed. This may include, but is not limited to: repair and/or 

replacement of sewer water mains, service connections, manholes, and fire hydrants. The 

total value of this contract (combined value of task orders) will not exceed $4,000,000. No 

minimum value is guaranteed. 

1.02 The parties agree that Pursuant to 2 CFR 200.36 and 2 CFR Part 200 Appendix II, all 

contractors are required to comply with the Federally Required Provisions in the Contract 

Documents. 

ARTICLE 2 – TASK ORDERS 

2.01 The Project for which the Work is under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only 

a part of the quantities estimated on the Unit Prices Bid Table. The Work will be assigned 

to the Contractor on a Task Order basis.  Each duly executed Task Order will include limits 

of work, a written scope of work, estimated material quantities and Task Order value, 

performance period, and any supplemental drawings or details required for completion of 

the work.  Task Orders will be issued sequentially, without overlap of performance period, 

unless agreed otherwise by all parties.  The Contractor may decline to perform a Task Order 

valued at under $20,000 without prejudice. 

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER 

3.01 The Project has been designed by Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. (Engineer), which 

is to act as Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the 

rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with 

the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 Contract Duration 

A. The initial Contract Duration shall be for a period of one (1) calendar year from the 

agreement’s effective date. 



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-2 

 

B. The Contract Duration may be extended by Owner for a period of up to two (2) additional 

calendar years on annual basis by written notice to the Contractor for a maximum of 

duration of three (3) calendar years. 

C. The agreement will expire at the final payment for the last task order issued, or on the 

latest agreement’s expiration date, whichever is later.  No task order may be issued after 

the latest agreement’s expiration date.  

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment 

A. The Work will be substantially completed on or before the date specified in each task 

order, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of 

the General Conditions on or before the date specified in each task order.  

4.03 Liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 

above and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the 

times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in 

accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the 

delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding 

the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, 

instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated 

damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner $500.00 for each 

day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial 

Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if 

Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the 

Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay 

Owner $500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above 

for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready 

for final payment. 

B. In addition to and not in lieu of the per diem liquidated damages, Owner shall also be 

entitled to recover from Contractor additional liquidated damages for extended Resident 

Inspection fees and extended Construction Administration fees. Resident Inspection fee 

shall not exceed $600.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 

4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. 

Construction Administration fee shall not exceed $400.00 for each day that expires after 

the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is 

substantially complete.  



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-3 

 

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT PRICE 

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined 

pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A and 5.01.B below: 

A. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unity price 

(adjusted as applicable) for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the 

actual quantity of that item performed under each task order. 

B. The Bid Prices for Unit Price Work set forth as the Effective Date of the Agreement are 

based on estimated quantities. As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, 

estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and 

classifications are to be made by Engineer as provided in Paragraph 9.07 of the General 

Conditions. 

ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the 

General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided 

in the General Conditions. 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 

Contractor’s Applications for Payment on or about the 1st day of each month during 

performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below. All such payments 

will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A 

of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of 

units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General 

Requirements. 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal 

to the percentage indicated in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1.a. & 6.02.A.1.b. below but, in 

each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as 

Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to 

liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions. 

a. 90 or 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage based on 

the percentage indicated Paragraph 6.02.A.1.c below).  

 

b. 90 or 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work 

(with the balance being retainage based on the percentage indicated Paragraph 

6.02.A.1.c below). 

 

c. Retainage: 10%  Task Orders $0 - $499,999  

5% Task Orders $500,000 and over 



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-4 

 

 

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total 

payments to Contractor to 90 or 95 percent of the Work completed as applicable, less 

such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the 

General Conditions and less 200 percent of Engineer’s estimate of the value of Work to 

be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or 

corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.  

6.03 Final Payment 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 

of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as 

recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07. 

B. Following acceptance of the Work by the Owner, Contractor, at his expense, shall file 

the acceptance with the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages. 

C. Release and payment of Retainage, or balance due, will become due and will be paid by 

Owner to Contractor thirty days after receipt of Application for Retainage Payment 

(which must include a clear lien and privilege certificate secured from the Clerk of Court 

and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages dated no less than forty-five (45) days after the 

filing of the acceptance and other documentation as required by the Contract 

Documents), and recommendation of payment by the Engineer. 

ARTICLE 7 – RESERVED. 

ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS 

8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following 

representations: 

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 

related data identified in the Bidding Documents. 

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, 

local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and 

Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

D. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor; information commonly 

known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and 

observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-

related reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the 

effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and 

performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 

procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, 

methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by 

the Contract Documents; and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and programs.   



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-5 

 

E. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 8.01.D above, 

Contractor does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, 

tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, 

within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 

Contract Documents. 

F. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others 

at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

G. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 

discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written 

resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor. 

H. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding 

of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work. 

ARTICLE 9 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

9.01 Contents 

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following: 

1. This Agreement (pages 00520-1 to 00520-9, inclusive). 

2. Performance bond (pages 00610-1 to 00610-2, inclusive). 

3. Payment bond (pages 00610-3 to 00610-5, inclusive). 

4. General Conditions (pages 00700-1 to 00700-60, inclusive). 

5. Supplementary Conditions (pages 00800-1 to 00800-11, inclusive). 

6. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual. 

7. Typical detail drawings with each sheet bearing the following general title: 2024 

Water & Sewer Maintenance Contract (pages COM-1 to COM-15). 

8. Addenda (No.   1   to   1  , inclusive) 

9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

a. Contractor’s Bid. 

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award. 

10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the 

Agreement and are not attached hereto: 

a. Notice to Proceed. 



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-6 

 

b. Work Change Directives. 

c. Change Orders. 

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as 

expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9. 

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided 

in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 10 – MISCELLANEOUS 

10.01 Terms 

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions 

and the Supplementary Conditions. 

10.02 Assignment of Contract 

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be 

binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be 

bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and 

moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that 

the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the 

contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge 

the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

10.03 Successors and Assigns 

A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 

Contract Documents. 

10.04 Severability 

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under 

any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall 

continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract 

Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a 

valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention 

of the stricken provision. 

  



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-7 

 

10.06 Contractor’s Certifications 

A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive 

practices in competing for or in executing this Agreement.  For the purposes of this 

Paragraph 10.05: 

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of 

value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the 

Contract execution; 

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to 

influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of 

Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or 

(c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition; 

3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, 

with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices 

at artificial, non-competitive levels; and 

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, 

persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or 

affect the execution of the Contract. 

10.07 Termination 

 

A. Either party may terminate this Agreement by according to the process established in the 

Federally Required Provisions that are part of the Contract Documents. 

 

10.08 Governing Law, Venue, and Attorney’s Fees 

 

A. This Contract shall be governed in all respects, including as to validity, interpretation 

and effect, by the internal laws of the State of Louisiana, without giving effect to the 

conflict of laws rules thereof. In the event of dispute hereunder, all matters shall be 

exclusively heard in the 22nd Judicial District Court, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 

with the prevailing party being entitled to the recovery of reasonable attorney's fees and 

costs from the non-prevailing party after final and non-appealable judgment.  

 

10.09 Fiscal Funding 

 

A. The continuation of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of funds to 

fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the City of Mandeville. If the City fails 

to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuation of this Agreement, or 

if such appropriation is reduced by any means provided in the appropriations act, or for 

any other lawful purpose, and the effect of such reduction is to provide insufficient 

monies for the continuation of the Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate on the date 

of the beginning of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. 

  



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-8 

 

 

10.10 Indemnity – Hold Harmless 

 

A. Contractor will indemnify, save harmless, and exempt the City, its officers, agents, 

servants and employees from and against any and all liability, suits, actions, legal 

proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees caused by 

a willful or negligent act or omission of Contractor, its officers, agents, servants and 

employees in the performance of this Contract; provided, however, that Contractor's 

indemnification obligation contained herein shall not apply to and Contractor shall not 

be liable for any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, 

expenses and attorneys' fees caused by a willful or negligent act or omission of the 

City, its officers, agents, servants and employees.  

 

10.11 Taxes and Licenses 

 

A. Contractor shall be responsible for all taxes arising out of or related to this Contract 

and obtain all licenses and permits necessary for the performance of this Contract 

 

ARTICLE 11 – ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

11.1  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties concerning the subject 

matter hereof, and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations or understandings, whether 

written or oral. 

 

ARTICLE 12 – INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 It is expressly agreed and understood between the parties entering into this Contract that the 

Contractor is acting as an independent agent. The Contractor nor anyone employed by or on behalf 

of the Contractor, shall receive any sick and annual leave benefits from the City. 

 

ARTICLE 13– NON-WAIVER OF AGREEMENT RIGHTS 

 

13.1 The failure of the City to insist upon strict performance of the terms and agreements herein 

shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of the City’s right to enforce any such term or 

condition, but the same shall continue in full force and effect. No action or omission of the City 

shall be considered a waiver of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, nor excuse any 

conduct contrary to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, nor be considered to create a pattern 

of conduct between the parties where one may attempt to rely upon the contrary terms and 

conditions of this Agreement. 

 

  



2024 WATER & SEWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

SPECIFICATIONS  PAGE 00520-9 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement.  Counterparts have 

been delivered to Owner and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed 

or have been identified by Owner and Contractor or on their behalf. 

This Agreement will be effective on ______________ (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).   

 

   

OWNER:  CONTRACTOR 

City of Mandeville  Subterranean Construction, LLC 

By:   By:   

Title: Mayor  Title: Member 

  

 (If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, 

or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority 

to sign.) 

Attest:   Attest:  

Title:   Title:  

Address for giving notices:  Address for giving notices: 

Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.  P.O. Box 588 

3500 U.S. 190, Suite 201  Mandeville, LA 70470 

Mandeville, LA 70471   

  License No.: 34191                                                      

 

  

  

  

 



 

3500 Hwy 190, Suite 201, Mandeville, Louisiana 70471        985.334.4131        www.deii.net



UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 Mobilization (Initial per Task Order) Each 4  $               40,000.00  $             160,000.00 10,000.00$               40,000.00$               

2 Mobilization (site to site within Task Order) Each 250  $                    600.00  $             150,000.00 750.00$                    187,500.00$             

3 Emergency Point Repair Mobilization Each 10  $                 5,000.00  $               50,000.00 1,000.00$                 10,000.00$               

4 Exploratory Excavation (Depth less than 6’) Each 100  $                    685.00  $               68,500.00 600.00$                    60,000.00$               

5 Exploratory Excavation (Depth 6’ to 10’) Each 25  $                    925.00  $               23,125.00 750.00$                    18,750.00$               

6 Removal of Asphalt Pavement Square Yard 1500  $                      20.00  $               30,000.00 20.00$                      30,000.00$               

7 Removal of Concrete Pavement Square Yard 650  $                      18.00  $               11,700.00 22.50$                      14,625.00$               

8 Removal of Structures Cubic Yard 20  $                      65.00  $                 1,300.00 60.00$                      1,200.00$                 

9 Sawcut Pavement Linear Foot-Inch 18000  $                        2.00  $               36,000.00 1.25$                        22,500.00$               

10 Traffic Maintenance Roadway Aggregate (Net Section) Cubic Yard 200  $                      65.00  $               13,000.00 45.00$                      9,000.00$                 

11 Granular Material (Vehicular Measurement) Cubic Yard 350  $                      35.00  $               12,250.00 35.00$                      12,250.00$               

12 Asphalt Pavement Ton 100  $                    180.00  $               18,000.00 225.00$                    22,500.00$               

13 Full Depth Asphalt Patch (12” Thick, Major Roads) Square Yard 400  $                    280.00  $             112,000.00 210.00$                    84,000.00$               

14 Full Depth Asphalt Patch (8” Thick, Minor Roads) Square Yard 600  $                    200.00  $             120,000.00 185.00$                    111,000.00$             

15 Concrete Pavement (6” Thick) Square Yard 400  $                    125.00  $               50,000.00 100.00$                    40,000.00$               

16 Concrete Pavement (8” Thick) Square Yard 250  $                    140.00  $               35,000.00 125.00$                    31,250.00$               

17 Concrete Walk (4” Thick) Square Yard 100  $                    120.00  $               12,000.00 85.00$                      8,500.00$                 

18 Sodding Square Yard 600  $                      14.00  $                 8,400.00 15.00$                      9,000.00$                 

19 Well-Point Setup Each 5  $                 6,000.00  $               30,000.00 6,000.00$                 30,000.00$               

20 Well Point Daily Operation Each 5  $                 1,400.00  $                 7,000.00 1,250.00$                 6,250.00$                 

21 6” Gravity Sewer (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    120.00  $               24,000.00 100.00$                    20,000.00$               

22 8” Gravity Sewer (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    130.00  $               26,000.00 125.00$                    25,000.00$               

23 8” Gravity Sewer (depth 6 feet-1 inch to 8 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    165.00  $               33,000.00 150.00$                    30,000.00$               

24 8” Gravity Sewer (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    185.00  $               37,000.00 165.00$                    33,000.00$               

25 8” Gravity Sewer (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    230.00  $               46,000.00  $                    490.00  $               98,000.00 190.00$                    38,000.00$               

26 10” Gravity Sewer (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    150.00  $               30,000.00  $                    250.00  $               50,000.00 150.00$                    30,000.00$               

27 10” Gravity Sewer (depth 6 feet-1 inch to 8 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    180.00  $               36,000.00  $                    300.00  $               60,000.00 170.00$                    34,000.00$               

28 10” Gravity Sewer (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    200.00  $               40,000.00  $                    380.00  $               76,000.00 190.00$                    38,000.00$               

29 10” Gravity Sewer (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 200  $                    240.00  $               48,000.00  $                    490.00  $               98,000.00 200.00$                    40,000.00$               

30 12” Gravity Sewer (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    199.00  $                 9,950.00  $                    300.00  $               15,000.00 225.00$                    11,250.00$               

31 12” Gravity Sewer (depth 6 feet-1 inch to 8 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    210.00  $               10,500.00  $                    400.00  $               20,000.00 250.00$                    12,500.00$               

32 12” Gravity Sewer (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    220.00  $               11,000.00  $                    480.00  $               24,000.00 300.00$                    15,000.00$               

33 12” Gravity Sewer (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    260.00  $               13,000.00  $                    600.00  $               30,000.00 400.00$                    20,000.00$               

34 6” Ductile Iron Pipe Linear Foot 50  $                      90.00  $                 4,500.00  $                    200.00  $               10,000.00 100.00$                    5,000.00$                 

35 8” Ductile Iron Pipe Linear Foot 50  $                    120.00  $                 6,000.00  $                    250.00  $               12,500.00 120.00$                    6,000.00$                 

36 12” Ductile Iron Pipe Linear Foot 50  $                    150.00  $                 7,500.00  $                    380.00  $               19,000.00 150.00$                    7,500.00$                 

37 14” Ductile Iron Pipe Linear Foot 50  $                    170.00  $                 8,500.00  $                    450.00  $               22,500.00 175.00$                    8,750.00$                 

38 16” Ductile Iron Pipe Linear Foot 50  $                    200.00  $               10,000.00  $                    550.00  $               27,500.00 185.00$                    9,250.00$                 

39 4” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 50  $                      68.00  $                 3,400.00  $                    160.00  $                 8,000.00 60.00$                      3,000.00$                 

40 6” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 200  $                      90.00  $               18,000.00  $                    170.00  $               34,000.00 65.00$                      13,000.00$               

41 8” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 500  $                    110.00  $               55,000.00  $                    200.00  $             100,000.00 70.00$                      35,000.00$               

42 12” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 100  $                    130.00  $               13,000.00  $                    210.00  $               21,000.00 75.00$                      7,500.00$                 

43 14” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 100  $                    145.00  $               14,500.00  $                    300.00  $               30,000.00 80.00$                      8,000.00$                 

44 16” PVC C900 Pressure Pipe (Direct Bury) Linear Foot 100  $                    160.00  $               16,000.00  $                    400.00  $               40,000.00 85.00$                      8,500.00$                 

45 4” HDPE Pipe (HDD) Linear Foot 50  $                      78.00  $                 3,900.00  $                    220.00  $               11,000.00 150.00$                    7,500.00$                 

46 6” HDPE Pipe (HDD) Linear Foot 200  $                      96.00  $               19,200.00  $                    220.00  $               44,000.00 180.00$                    36,000.00$               

47 8” HDPE Pipe (HDD) Linear Foot 100  $                    105.00  $               10,500.00  $                    250.00  $               25,000.00 200.00$                    20,000.00$               

48 12” HDPE Pipe (HDD) Linear Foot 50  $                    120.00  $                 6,000.00  $                    310.00  $               15,500.00 225.00$                    11,250.00$               

49 16” HDPE Pipe (HDD) Linear Foot 350  $                    160.00  $               56,000.00  $                    315.00  $             110,250.00 250.00$                    87,500.00$               

50 Ductile Iron Fittings (Water) Pound 8000  $                        7.00  $               56,000.00  $                        9.00  $               72,000.00 10.00$                      80,000.00$               

51 Ductile Iron Fittings (Sewer/Forcemain) Pound 1000  $                      10.00  $               10,000.00  $                      10.00  $               10,000.00 12.50$                      12,500.00$               

52 Manhole (depth less than 6 feet) Each 5  $                 4,000.00  $               20,000.00  $                 8,500.00  $               42,500.00 4,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

53 Manhole (depth 6 feet to 10 feet) Each 5  $                 5,400.00  $               27,000.00  $               12,000.00  $               60,000.00 4,500.00$                 22,500.00$               

54 Manhole (depth 10 feet and greater) Each 5  $                 6,900.00  $               34,500.00  $               15,000.00  $               75,000.00 6,500.00$                 32,500.00$               

55 Remove & Replace Manhole Cone Each 5  $                 1,900.00  $                 9,500.00  $                 2,500.00  $               12,500.00 2,250.00$                 11,250.00$               

56 Adjust Sewer Manhole Each 10  $                    900.00  $                 9,000.00  $                    500.00  $                 5,000.00 2,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

57 Resetting Existing Manhole Rings & Covers Each 5  $                    400.00  $                 2,000.00  $                    260.00  $                 1,300.00 750.00$                    3,750.00$                 

58 Furnish & Install Manhole Rings & Covers Each 5  $                 1,200.00  $                 6,000.00  $                 1,100.00  $                 5,500.00 2,000.00$                 10,000.00$               

59 Furnish & Install Manhole Rings & Covers (Bolt Down) Each 5  $                 1,800.00  $                 9,000.00  $                 1,250.00  $                 6,250.00 2,250.00$                 11,250.00$               

60 Repair Manhole Bench/Trough Each 5  $                    550.00  $                 2,750.00  $                    625.00  $                 3,125.00 1,500.00$                 7,500.00$                 

61 Repair Manhole Sewer Connection Each 15  $                 1,200.00  $               18,000.00  $                    500.00  $                 7,500.00 150.00$                    2,250.00$                 

62 Manhole Coating (Cementitious) Square Foot 3600  $                      30.00  $             108,000.00  $                      31.00  $             111,600.00 50.00$                      180,000.00$             

63 Manhole Coating (100% Solids Epoxy Lining) Square Foot 100  $                      45.00  $                 4,500.00  $                      62.00  $                 6,200.00 100.00$                    10,000.00$               

64 Sewer Service Connection Each 25  $                 3,600.00  $               90,000.00  $                 6,500.00  $             162,500.00 3,000.00$                 75,000.00$               

65 Sewer Cleanouts Each 35  $                    565.00  $               19,775.00  $                    500.00  $               17,500.00 500.00$                    17,500.00$               

66 Bypass Pumping Each 5  $                 1,400.00  $                 7,000.00  $               30,000.00  $             150,000.00 1,500.00$                 7,500.00$                 

67 6” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth less than 6 feet) Each 10  $                 3,200.00  $               32,000.00  $                 8,000.00  $               80,000.00 3,000.00$                 30,000.00$               

68 6” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 6 feet and greater) Each 5  $                 3,900.00  $               19,500.00  $                 8,500.00  $               42,500.00 3,500.00$                 17,500.00$               

69 8” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth less than 6 feet) Each 20  $                 4,200.00  $               84,000.00  $                 8,500.00  $             170,000.00 4,000.00$                 80,000.00$               

70 8” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 6 feet to 8 feet) Each 50  $                 4,400.00  $             220,000.00  $                 9,000.00  $             450,000.00 4,250.00$                 212,500.00$             

71 8” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Each 10  $                 6,000.00  $               60,000.00  $               11,000.00  $             110,000.00 4,500.00$                 45,000.00$               

72 8” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 10 feet-1 inch to 12 feet) Each 5  $                 6,400.00  $               32,000.00  $               20,000.00  $             100,000.00 5,500.00$                 27,500.00$               

73 8” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth greater than 12 feet-1 inch) Each 5  $                 6,800.00  $               34,000.00  $               25,000.00  $             125,000.00 6,000.00$                 30,000.00$               

74 10” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth less than 6 feet) Each 5  $                 4,400.00  $               22,000.00  $                 8,000.00  $               40,000.00 4,500.00$                 22,500.00$               

75 10” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 6 feet to 8 feet) Each 5  $                 4,680.00  $               23,400.00  $                 8,500.00  $               42,500.00 5,500.00$                 27,500.00$               

76 10” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Each 5  $                 6,100.00  $               30,500.00  $                 9,000.00  $               45,000.00 6,000.00$                 30,000.00$               

77 10” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth 10 feet-1 inch to 12 feet) Each 5  $                 6,400.00  $               32,000.00  $               15,000.00  $               75,000.00 6,500.00$                 32,500.00$               

78 10” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth greater than 12 feet-1 inch) Each 5  $                 7,000.00  $               35,000.00  $               25,000.00  $             125,000.00 7,000.00$                 35,000.00$               

79 12” Sewer Main Point Repair (depth greater than 10 feet) Each 5  $                 6,400.00  $               32,000.00  $               25,000.00  $             125,000.00 7,500.00$                 37,500.00$               

80 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 6” Diameter (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    190.00  $                 9,500.00  $                    500.00  $               25,000.00 500.00$                    25,000.00$               

81 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 8” Diameter (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    210.00  $               10,500.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 525.00$                    26,250.00$               

82 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 8” Diameter (depth 6 feet to 8 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    240.00  $               12,000.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 550.00$                    27,500.00$               

83 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 8” Diameter (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    250.00  $               12,500.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 600.00$                    30,000.00$               

84 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 8” Diameter (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    300.00  $               15,000.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 650.00$                    32,500.00$               

85 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 10” Diameter (depth less than 6 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    220.00  $               11,000.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 600.00$                    30,000.00$               

86 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 10” Diameter (depth 6 feet to 8 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    240.00  $               12,000.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 625.00$                    31,250.00$               

87 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 10” Diameter (depth 8 feet-1 inch to 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    260.00  $               13,000.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 650.00$                    32,500.00$               

88 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 10” Diameter (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    310.00  $               15,500.00  $                    650.00  $               32,500.00 750.00$                    37,500.00$               

89 Additional Point Repair for Existing Sewer Main – 12” Diameter (depth greater than 10 feet) Linear Foot 50  $                    330.00  $               16,500.00  $                    800.00  $               40,000.00 900.00$                    45,000.00$               

90 Clean & Inspect Gravity Sewer for CIPP Liner (6” to 12”) Linear Foot 21200  $                        5.00  $             106,000.00  $                        5.00  $             106,000.00 12.50$                      265,000.00$             

91 Clean & Inspect Sewer Service Lateral for CIPP Liner (4” to 6”) Each 500  $                    800.00  $             400,000.00  $                    910.00  $             455,000.00 650.00$                    325,000.00$             

92 Root Removal, Gravity Sewer Main Each 10  $                    600.00  $                 6,000.00  $                    620.00  $                 6,200.00 7.00$                        70.00$                      

93 Trim Lateral/Service Connection – Gravity Sewer Main Each 10  $                    450.00  $                 4,500.00  $                    480.00  $                 4,800.00 500.00$                    5,000.00$                 

94 Mobilization for CIPP in Gravity Sewer Main (Task Orders less than $75,000.00) Each 1  $               28,000.00  $               28,000.00  $               40,000.00  $               40,000.00 25,000.00$               25,000.00$               

95 Installation of 6.0mm CIPP in 8” Gravity Sewer Main Linear Foot 20000  $                      55.00  $          1,100,000.00  $                      65.00  $          1,300,000.00 50.00$                      1,000,000.00$          

96 Installation of 6.0mm CIPP in 10” Gravity Sewer Main Linear Foot 400  $                      60.00  $               24,000.00  $                      67.00  $               26,800.00 52.50$                      21,000.00$               

97 Installation of 6.0mm CIPP in 12” Gravity Sewer Main Linear Foot 400  $                      65.00  $               26,000.00  $                      72.00  $               28,800.00 55.00$                      22,000.00$               

98 Root Removal, Lateral/Service Connection Each 10  $                    600.00  $                 6,000.00  $                    630.00  $                 6,300.00 12.00$                      120.00$                    

99 Sewer Lateral Point Repair Each 15  $                 3,990.00  $               59,850.00  $                 8,500.00  $             127,500.00 2,500.00$                 37,500.00$               

100 Remove & Replace Sewer Lateral Linear Foot 500  $                    165.00  $               82,500.00  $                    250.00  $             125,000.00 100.00$                    50,000.00$               

101 Mobilization for CIPP Lateral Rehabilitation (Task Orders less than $35,000.00) Each 1  $               12,000.00  $               12,000.00  $               20,000.00  $               20,000.00 10,000.00$               10,000.00$               

102 CIPP Lateral Rehabilitation, 6”-8” Mainline Diameter (3’ to 5’) Each 500  $                 3,800.00  $          1,900,000.00  $                 4,500.00  $          2,250,000.00 3,650.00$                 1,825,000.00$          

103 CIPP Lateral Rehabilitation, 10” Mainline Diameter (3’ to 5’) Each 10  $                 4,900.00  $               49,000.00  $                 4,800.00  $               48,000.00 3,750.00$                 37,500.00$               

104 CIPP Lateral Rehabilitation, 12” Mainline Diameter (3’ to 5’) Each 10  $                 5,200.00  $               52,000.00  $                 5,000.00  $               50,000.00 3,850.00$                 38,500.00$               

105 Additional CIPP Lateral Rehabilitation (beyond 5’) Linear Foot 10400  $                      19.00  $             197,600.00  $                      20.00  $             208,000.00 20.00$                      208,000.00$             

106 3” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $                 3,200.00  $               16,000.00  $                 3,500.00  $               17,500.00 2,500.00$                 12,500.00$               

107 4” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $                 3,300.00  $               16,500.00  $                 8,000.00  $               40,000.00 2,700.00$                 13,500.00$               

108 6” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $                 3,600.00  $               18,000.00  $                 8,500.00  $               42,500.00 3,000.00$                 15,000.00$               

109 8” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $                 5,900.00  $               29,500.00  $                 9,500.00  $               47,500.00 5,000.00$                 25,000.00$               

110 12” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $                 7,200.00  $               36,000.00  $               12,000.00  $               60,000.00 10,000.00$               50,000.00$               

111 14” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $               12,700.00  $               63,500.00  $               14,000.00  $               70,000.00 11,000.00$               55,000.00$               

112 16” Force Main Point Repair Each 5  $               12,900.00  $               64,500.00  $               17,000.00  $               85,000.00 12,000.00$               60,000.00$               

113 4” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 4  $                 1,700.00  $                 6,800.00  $                 2,700.00  $               10,800.00 1,750.00$                 7,000.00$                 

114 6” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 10  $                 2,500.00  $               25,000.00  $                 4,100.00  $               41,000.00 2,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

Subterranean

Construction, LLC * Fleming Construction Company, LLC 
(1)

City of Mandeville

2024 Sewer and Water Maintenance Contract

Project No. 211.21.003 / 212.21.003

Bid Opening ‐ October 9, 2024

BID TABULATION

Engineer's Estimate

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION

UNIT OF 

MEASURE QUANTITY



115 8” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 10  $                 3,280.00  $               32,800.00  $                 4,800.00  $               48,000.00 2,700.00$                 27,000.00$               

116 12” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 5  $                 5,600.00  $               28,000.00  $                 7,100.00  $               35,500.00 3,000.00$                 15,000.00$               

117 14” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 5  $                 5,900.00  $               29,500.00  $               14,600.00  $               73,000.00 3,250.00$                 16,250.00$               

118 16” Gate Valve and Valve Box Each 5  $                 7,800.00  $               39,000.00  $               16,300.00  $               81,500.00 4,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

119 4” Insertion Valve Each 5  $                 9,000.00  $               45,000.00  $               13,200.00  $               66,000.00 8,000.00$                 40,000.00$               

120 6” Insertion Valve Each 5  $               12,600.00  $               63,000.00  $               14,200.00  $               71,000.00 8,500.00$                 42,500.00$               

121 8” Insertion Valve Each 5  $               14,000.00  $               70,000.00  $               15,300.00  $               76,500.00 9,500.00$                 47,500.00$               

122 12” Insertion Valve Each 5  $               28,000.00  $             140,000.00  $               29,000.00  $             145,000.00 12,500.00$               62,500.00$               

123 14” Insertion Valve Each 5  $               48,000.00  $             240,000.00  $               70,500.00  $             352,500.00 15,000.00$               75,000.00$               

124 16” Insertion Valve Each 5  $               50,000.00  $             250,000.00  $               72,000.00  $             360,000.00 20,000.00$               100,000.00$             

125 6” Tapping Sleeve & Valve Assembly Each 5  $                 5,900.00  $               29,500.00  $                 2,550.00  $               12,750.00 4,500.00$                 22,500.00$               

126 8” Tapping Sleeve & Valve Assembly Each 5  $                 7,200.00  $               36,000.00  $                 3,800.00  $               19,000.00 5,500.00$                 27,500.00$               

127 4” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                    335.00  $                 1,675.00 100.00$                    500.00$                    

128 6” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                    400.00  $                 2,000.00 125.00$                    625.00$                    

129 8” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                    570.00  $                 2,850.00 200.00$                    1,000.00$                 

130 12” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                    740.00  $                 3,700.00 350.00$                    1,750.00$                 

131 14” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                    870.00  $                 4,350.00 550.00$                    2,750.00$                 

132 16” Mechanical Joint Restraints Each 5  $                      10.00  $                      50.00  $                 1,500.00  $                 7,500.00 750.00$                    3,750.00$                 

133 4” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                    250.00  $                 1,250.00  $                      84.00  $                    420.00 75.00$                      375.00$                    

134 6” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                    340.00  $                 1,700.00  $                    100.00  $                    500.00 150.00$                    750.00$                    

135 8” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                    440.00  $                 2,200.00  $                    135.00  $                    675.00 325.00$                    1,625.00$                 

136 12” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                    520.00  $                 2,600.00  $                    440.00  $                 2,200.00 600.00$                    3,000.00$                 

137 14” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                 1,050.00  $                 5,250.00  $                    700.00  $                 3,500.00 1,000.00$                 5,000.00$                 

138 16” Bell Joint Restraints Each 5  $                 1,160.00  $                 5,800.00  $                    830.00  $                 4,150.00 1,250.00$                 6,250.00$                 

139 4” Transitional Couplings Each 5  $                    500.00  $                 2,500.00  $                    404.00  $                 2,020.00 350.00$                    1,750.00$                 

140 6” Transitional Couplings Each 5  $                    670.00  $                 3,350.00  $                    534.00  $                 2,670.00 500.00$                    2,500.00$                 

141 8” Transitional Couplings Each 5  $                    800.00  $                 4,000.00  $                    600.00  $                 3,000.00 700.00$                    3,500.00$                 

142 Fire Hydrant Each 25  $                 6,900.00  $             172,500.00  $                 5,800.00  $             145,000.00 7,000.00$                 175,000.00$             

143 Fire Hydrant Extension Vertical Foot 20  $                    500.00  $               10,000.00  $                    450.00  $                 9,000.00 1,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

144 Water Service Line (Open Cut) (1”) Linear Foot 500  $                      14.00  $                 7,000.00  $                      30.00  $               15,000.00 8.00$                        4,000.00$                 

145 Water Service Line (Open Cut) (2”) Linear Foot 150  $                      19.00  $                 2,850.00  $                      32.00  $                 4,800.00 10.00$                      1,500.00$                 

146 Water Service Line (Directional Drill) (1”) Linear Foot 2000  $                      18.00  $               36,000.00  $                      20.00  $               40,000.00 15.00$                      30,000.00$               

147 Water Service Line (Directional Drill) (2”) Linear Foot 500  $                      22.00  $               11,000.00  $                      24.00  $               12,000.00 17.50$                      8,750.00$                 

148 1” Water Service Connection Each 50  $                    800.00  $               40,000.00  $                 2,800.00  $             140,000.00 750.00$                    37,500.00$               

149 2” Water Service Connection Each 15  $                 1,200.00  $               18,000.00  $                      19.00  $                    285.00 1,000.00$                 15,000.00$               

150 Abandon Existing Pipelines Each 5  $                    900.00  $                 4,500.00  $                 9,780.00  $               48,900.00 500.00$                    2,500.00$                 

151 4” and Smaller Waterline Point Repair Each 5  $                 3,400.00  $               17,000.00  $                 5,000.00  $               25,000.00 4,000.00$                 20,000.00$               

152 6” Waterline Point Repair Each 10  $                 3,900.00  $               39,000.00  $                 8,500.00  $               85,000.00 4,500.00$                 45,000.00$               

153 8” Waterline Point Repair Each 15  $                 4,200.00  $               63,000.00  $                 9,000.00  $             135,000.00 6,250.00$                 93,750.00$               

154 12” Waterline Point Repair Each 5  $                 6,200.00  $               31,000.00  $               12,000.00  $               60,000.00 6,500.00$                 32,500.00$               

155 16” Waterline Point Repair Each 5  $               11,800.00  $               59,000.00  $               15,000.00  $               75,000.00 7,500.00$                 37,500.00$               

156 Waterline Disinfection Each 5  $                 1,500.00  $                 7,500.00  $                 4,500.00  $               22,500.00 1,000.00$                 5,000.00$                 

157 1” Curb Stop Each 30  $                    190.00  $                 5,700.00  $                    125.00  $                 3,750.00 500.00$                    15,000.00$               

158 2” Curb Stop Each 10  $                    550.00  $                 5,500.00  $                    500.00  $                 5,000.00 700.00$                    7,000.00$                 

159 Meter Box (Iron) Each 20  $                    400.00  $                 8,000.00  $                    400.00  $                 8,000.00 225.00$                    4,500.00$                 

160 Stone Foundation Material CY 50  $                      99.00  $                 4,950.00  $                    100.00  $                 5,000.00 100.00$                    5,000.00$                 

161 Class II Base Course CY 100  $                      92.00  $                 9,200.00  $                    250.00  $               25,000.00 125.00$                    12,500.00$               

162 Manhole Insert Each 100  $                    300.00  $               30,000.00  $                    100.00  $               10,000.00 125.00$                    12,500.00$               

163 Topsoil (6" min.) Square Yard 450  $                      45.00  $               20,250.00  $                      25.00  $               11,250.00 15.00$                      6,750.00$                 

164 Police Detail for Traffic Control Hour 8  $                      95.00  $                    760.00  $                    100.00  $                    800.00 55.00$                      440.00$                    

165 Arrow/Message Boards for Traffic Control Each/Day 10  $                    500.00  $                 5,000.00  $                    500.00  $                 5,000.00 500.00$                    5,000.00$                 

Subtotal $8,092,580.00

10% Contingency $809,258.00

 $          8,750,360.00  $        12,240,170.00  $          8,901,838.00 

% Bid Within -1.70%

Digital Engineering & Imaging Inc. 

By: Buster Lyons, P.E.

Date: October 14,2024

* Apparent lowest responsive & responsible bidder                                    

TOTAL BASE BID

(1)
 Pages 00300-2 and 00300-3 containing bid items 1 through 24 were excluded from the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form in the bid submitted by Fleming Construction Company, LLC. Therefore, the total base bid in the 

amount of $12,240,170.00 was unable to be verified, and the Fleming Construction Company, LLC bid deemed non-responsive.




































	jambalaya cookoff
	10-24 event memo
	special event app
	ord 24-36
	Ord No. 24-36 - Cultural Development Clerk II JD
	ord 24-36 exhibit a
	Job Function:
	The Cultural Development Clerk will perform routine clerical and administrative work in providing administrative support to the Cultural Development Director for the department’s day-to day operations and programs including typing, answering phones, f...
	Essential Job Functions:
	 Performs routine clerical and administrative work in answering phones, receiving the public and providing customer assistance.
	 Assists with Trailhead department events and communicates with other departments, when necessary, to fulfill requirements of cooperative endeavor agreements (i.e. Pelican Park, St. Tammany Art Association, etc.)
	 Maintains the schedule and assists with support at City recreational facilities.
	 Communicates with artists, collaborators, and other partners regarding department programs and initiatives.
	 Composes, types, and edits a variety of correspondence, reports, databases, inventories, memoranda and press releases requiring judgment as to content, accuracy, and completeness.
	 Assists with maintaining Mandeville Trailhead website, City’s Trailhead webpage and social media pages including email blasts and maintaining the email database.
	 Maintains newspaper and magazine clippings, write-ups, pictures, etc.
	 Receives, reviews, tracks and files special event applications.
	 Responsible for the Trailhead meeting and field trip calendar.
	 Performs other related duties as assigned.
	Minimum Required Knowledge, Skills & Abilities:
	Minimum Required Education & Experience:
	 Graduation from high school or GED equivalent; bachelor’s degree in business management, marketing or closely related field preferred, and
	 Two (2) years of related experience; or
	 Any equivalent combination of education and progressively responsible experience.
	Essential Mental & Physical Requirements:
	The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to successfully perform the essential functions of this job.  Reasonable accommodation may be made to enable qualified individuals with disabilities to per...
	 Ability to operate a keyboard if required to perform the essential job functions.
	 Ability to read and interpret a document.
	 Ability to sit and talk and hear.
	 Ability to use hands to finger, handle or operate objects, tools, or controls.
	 Ability to reach with hands and arms.
	 Ability to view objects at close vision and to adjust focus.
	 Ability to lift/move/carry approximately 20 pounds if required to perform the essential job functions. If the employee is unable to lift/move/carry this weight and can be accommodated without causing the department/division an “undue hardship” then ...
	Work Environment:

	ord 24-37
	Ordinance 24-37 Capital Budget Amendment
	FY25 Budget Amendment #2 Exhibit A - Recreation Park
	ord 24-38 div
	Ordinance 24-38 Operating Budget Amendment
	FY25 Budget Amendment #3 Exhibit A - Operating Revenues 10-2-24
	parks and parkways div
	Mandeville Parks and Parkways letter to join
	planning and zoning div
	Ernest Burguieres PandZ.Ltr.Application.09052024.
	PMR PZ Resume
	Rosenow PZ Sep 24
	Shawn Potter Bio - Planning and Zoning
	Shawn Potter Resume - Planning and Zoning
	Associate Director of Institutional Research, 2007 – 2013
	Senior Research Analyst for Institutional Research & Data Management, 2006 – 2007
	Research Analyst for Institutional Research & Data Management, 2004 – 2006

	sub completion roadway div
	Roadway and Drainage Task Orders 6, 7 & 8 Sub. Comp. Package
	Executive Summary - Roadway & Drainage Maint TO 6, 7 & 8 Sub Comp
	change order #1 div
	Harbor Field Change Order no. 1 10.24.2024 Council package
	Harbor Field Upgrades CO#1 - Executive Summary
	ord 24-39
	ord 24-39 budget adj harbor ga
	FY25 Budget Amendment #4 Exhibit A - Gazebo & Street Equipment
	Sheet1

	Harbor Gazebo Improvements budget adjustment const. cost estimate
	Harbor Gazebo Improvements Budget Adjustment - Executive Summary
	res 24-62 land and water div
	Res 24-62 land and water
	2024 Sewer & Water Maintenance Contract SubT agreement
	DE 2024 Sewer & Water Maintenance award recommendation (combined)
	2024 Sewer & Water Maintenance award Executive Summary



